Technology Education students who have experience in using AI tools.  The respondents were 

enrolled during the second semester of the academic year 2023-2024 from Centro Escolar 

University Malolos, Baliuag University, and Dr. Yanga’s Colleges Inc. The participants 

consisted of two hundred sixty-one (261) students. 

Sampling 

In this study, the researchers used stratified random sampling techniques to identify the 

respondents. This method was used because the population was divided into categories or strata 

since the respondents were from different numbers of populations.

[...]

seventy-two (72) or 27.6% from second year; 

sixty-two (62) or 23.8% are third year; and forty-nine (49) or 18.8% are fourth year. As for the 

degree program of the respondents, there are thirty-five (35) or 13.4% enrolled in BS in Computer 

Science program, one hundred ninety-nine (199) or 76.2% enrolled in BS in Information 

Technology program, while there are twenty-seven (27) or 10.3% enrolled in BS in Computer 

Engineering program. 

Table 2 

Profile of the Respondents According to Sex 

Sex Frequency Percent 

Male 200 76.6

[...]

requirements. Table 6 shows the derived mean of the total responses of the respondents. The total 

responses which fall on and above the mean were defined as Frequent User of AI Tools and those 

below the mode were defined as Occasional User of AI Tools. One hundred twenty-eight (128) or 

49.04% falls under the Frequent User of AI Tools while one hundred thirty-three (133) or 50.96% 

falls under the Occasional User of AI Tools. This represents that there are more Occasional User 

of AI Tools among the respondents in this study. 

Table 6 

Frequency Distribution and Total Responses of the of the Respondents 

Total Response Frequency % Summary